
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STORMANS, INC., DOING BUSINESS
AS RALPH'S THRIFTWAY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WIESMAN, SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, THE CHURCH
OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS
OF AMERICA, ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH
AMERICA, THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION, LUTHERAN CHURCH - MISSOURI
SYNOD, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS, EVANGELICAL PRESBYTERIAN
CHURCH, NORTHWEST MINISTRY NETWORK
OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD, QUEENS
FEDERATION OF CHURCHES, AMERICAN
BIBLE SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN W STARR
KIRTON MCCONKIE
1800 World Trade Center
60 E. South Temple Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

February 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Free Exercise Doctrine Is Languishing in Division and Uncertainty Without This Court’s Guidance	4
A. Properly interpreted, <i>Smith</i> and <i>Lukumi</i> provide substantial protection for free exercise	6
B. Circuit courts disagree how to deter- mine when a law is neutral.....	7
C. Circuit courts disagree how to deter- mine when a law is generally appli- cable.....	12
D. Circuit Court judges and First Amend- ment scholars agree that free exercise doctrine will continue to be confused and uncertain without this Court’s guidance.....	13
II. The Decision Below Exemplifies the In- juries That Religious People and Faith Communities Will Suffer Without This Court’s Guidance and Supervision	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision imposes grave consequences on Petitioners for exercising their religion	16
B. The Ninth Circuit decision supplies a roadmap for government to target religious people and faith communities for unusual penalties because of their religious beliefs and practices	20
C. The Ninth Circuit decision implicitly endorses a religious test that excludes religious Americans with disfavored beliefs from particular occupations.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX	
Individual Statements of Interest	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Blackhawk v. Pa.</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	22
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)	11-12
<i>Hines v. S.C. Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 148 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 210 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>KDM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	24
<i>Mitchell Cnty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	12
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	21
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	1
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	3, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	19, 21, 22
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	16, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	23
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. VI	25
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	22, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard F. Duncan, <i>Free Exercise Is Dead, Long Live Free Exercise: Smith, Lukumi and the General Applicability Requirement</i> , 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 850 (2001)	14
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Freedom and Inter- national Human Rights in the United States Today</i> , 12 EMORY INT’L L. REV. 951 (1998)	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. ILL. L. REV. 839.....	25, 26
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption De- bate</i> , 11 RUTGERS J.L. & REL. 139 (2009)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 SUP. CT. REV. 1	20
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Supreme Court and Religious Liberty</i> , 40 CATH. LAW. 25 (2000).....	11, 14
Christopher C. Lund, <i>A Matter of Constitutional Luck: The General Applicability Requirement in Free Exercise Jurisprudence</i> , 26 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 627 (2003).....	11
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in JAMES MADISON: WRITINGS (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	5, 23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Problem of Singling Out Religion</i> , 50 DEPAUL L. REV. 1, 3 (2000).....	14
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts</i> (Mar. 30, 2015)	22
Mark Tushnet, <i>The Redundant Free Exercise Clause?</i> , 33 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 71 (2001).....	14
Eric C. Yordy, <i>Fixing Free Exercise: A Compelling Need to Relieve the Current Burdens</i> , 36 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 191 (2009).....	15
